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4 The estimates for cost per response are derived 
using the following formula: Average Burden Hours 
per Response. 

* $72.00 per Hour = Average Cost per Response. 
The hourly cost figure comes from the FERC 
average salary of $149,489/year. 

FERC–914: COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION—TARIFF FILINGS—Continued 

Number of 
respondents 

Annual 
number of re-
sponses per 
respondent 

Total 
number of 
responses 

Average bur-
den and cost 

per response 4 

Total annual 
burden hours 
& total annual 

cost 

Cost per 
respondent 

($) 

(1) (2) (1) * (2) = (3) (4) (3) * (4) = (5) (5) ÷ (1) 

Electric Quarterly Reports (later) ............. 35 4 140 6 
$432 

840 
$60,480 

1,728 

Change of Status ..................................... 10 1 10 3 
$216 

30 
$2,160 

216 

Total .................................................. ........................ ........................ 185 ........................ 7,725 
$523,800 

$15,120 

Comments: Comments are invited on: 
(1) Whether the collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
Commission, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 
(2) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden and cost of the collection 
of information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used; 
(3) ways to enhance the quality, utility 
and clarity of the information collection; 
and (4) ways to minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on those 
who are to respond, including the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Dated: July 24, 2015. 
Kimberly D. Bose, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–19056 Filed 8–3–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Project No. 14447–004] 

L.S. Starrett Company; Notice of 
Application Accepted For Filing, 
Soliciting Comments, Motions To 
Intervene, And Protests 

Take notice that the following 
hydroelectric application has been filed 
with the Commission and is available 
for public inspection: 

a. Type of Application: Incorporation 
of modified 30(c) condition 5 into 
Appendix A and B of the project 
exemption order. 

b. Project No: 14447–004. 
c. Date Filed: May 28, 2015. 

d. Applicant: L.S. Starrett Company 
(exemptee). 

e. Name of Project: Crescent Street 
Hydroelectric Project. 

f. Location: Millers River in the Town 
of Athol, Worcester County, 
Massachusetts. 

g. Filed Pursuant to: Federal Power 
Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a–825r. 

h. Applicant Contact: Mr. Steve 
Walsh, L.S. Starrett Company, 121 
Crescent Street, Athol, Massachusetts 
01331; phone 978–249–3551. 

i. FERC Contact: Mr. Robert 
Ballantine at 202–502–6289, 
robert.ballantine@ferc.gov. 

j. Deadline for filing comments, 
motions to intervene, and protests is 30 
days from the issuance of this notice by 
the Commission. All documents may be 
filed electronically via the Internet. See, 
18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the 
instructions on the Commission’s Web 
site at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
efiling.asp. If unable to be filed 
electronically, documents may be paper- 
filed. To paper-file, an original and 
seven copies should be mailed to: 
Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission, 888 First Street NE., 
Washington, DC 20426. Commenters 
can submit brief comments up to 6,000 
characters, without prior registration, 
using the eComment system at http://
www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
ecomment.asp. You must include your 
name and contact information at the end 
of your comments. 

Please include the project number 
(P–14447–004) on any comments, 
motions, or recommendations filed. 

k. Description of Request: Pursuant to 
exemption Article 16(d), the exemptee 
is requesting to amend Appendix A and 
Appendix B of the Commission’s March 
1, 2013, Order Granting Exemption 
From Licensing (5MW or Less) to 
incorporate a modified condition 5. The 
appendices contain the mandatory 
terms and conditions submitted under 
section 30(c) of the Federal Power Act 
by the Massachusetts Division of 

Fisheries and Wildlife (MDFW) and by 
the U.S. Department of the Interior 
(Interior). The MDFW and the Interior 
issued modifications to condition 5 of 
their terms and conditions and as such, 
the exemptee is requesting that the 
Commission amend the exemption 
order by incorporating the modified 
terms and conditions. The modification 
of condition 5 allows the exemptee to 
operate the project with an approach 
velocity at the left-side trash rack greater 
than the 2.0 cubic feet per second as 
required by the original condition 5, 
until such time that the MDFW 
determines that protection for atlantic 
salmon is necessary. The Interior 
revision requires additional American 
eel monitoring during the period of time 
that the exceedance of the 2.0 cfs 
approach velocity is allowed. 

l. Locations of the Application: A 
copy of the application is available for 
inspection and reproduction at the 
Commission’s Public Reference Room, 
located at 888 First Street NE., Room 
2A, Washington, DC 20426, or by calling 
202–502–8371. This filing may also be 
viewed on the Commission’s Web site at 
http://www.ferc.gov using the 
‘‘eLibrary’’ link. Enter the docket 
number excluding the last three digits in 
the docket number field to access the 
document. You may also register online 
at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
esubscription.asp to be notified via 
email of new filings and issuances 
related to this or other pending projects. 
For assistance, call 866–208–3676 or 
email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, for 
TTY, call 202–502–8659. A copy is also 
available for inspection and 
reproduction at the address in item (h) 
above. 

m. Individuals desiring to be included 
on the Commission’s mailing list should 
so indicate by writing to the Secretary 
of the Commission. 

n. Comments, Protests, or Motions to 
Intervene: Anyone may submit 
comments, a protest, or a motion to 
intervene in accordance with the 
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requirements of Rules of Practice and 
Procedure, 18 CFR 385.210, .211, .214. 
In determining the appropriate action to 
take, the Commission will consider all 
protests or other comments filed, but 
only those who file a motion to 
intervene in accordance with the 
Commission’s Rules may become a 
party to the proceeding. Any comments, 
protests, or motions to intervene must 
be received on or before the specified 
comment date for the particular 
application. 

o. Filing and Service of Responsive 
Documents: Any filing must (1) bear in 
all capital letters the title 
‘‘COMMENTS’’; ‘‘PROTESTS’’, or 
‘‘MOTION TO INTERVENE’’ as 
applicable; (2) set forth in the heading 
the name of the applicant and the 
project number of the application to 
which the filing responds; (3) furnish 
the name, address, and telephone 
number of the person protesting or 
intervening; and (4) otherwise comply 
with the requirements of 18 CFR 
385.2001 through 385.2005. All 
comments, motions to intervene, or 
protests must set forth their evidentiary 
basis and otherwise comply with the 
requirements of 18 CFR 4.34(b). 
Agencies may obtain copies of the 
application directly from the applicant. 
A copy of any protest or motion to 
intervene must be served upon each 
representative of the applicant specified 
in the particular application. If an 
intervener files comments or documents 
with the Commission relating to the 
merits of an issue that may affect the 
responsibilities of a particular resource 
agency, they must also serve a copy of 
the document on that resource agency. 
A copy of all other filings in reference 
to this application must be accompanied 
by proof of service on all persons listed 
in the service list prepared by the 
Commission in this proceeding, in 
accordance with 18 CFR 4.34(b) and 
385.2010. 

Dated: July 28, 2015. 
Kimberly D. Bose, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–19068 Filed 8–3–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

Combined Notice of Filings #1 

Take notice that the Commission 
received the following electric corporate 
filings: 

Docket Numbers: EC15–177–000. 

Applicants: DG North Carolina Solar 
Holding, LLC. 

Description: Section 203 Application 
of DG North Carolina Solar Holding, 
LLC. 

Filed Date: 7/28/15. 
Accession Number: 20150728–5214. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/18/15. 
Take notice that the Commission 

received the following electric rate 
filings: 

Docket Numbers: ER15–1471–002. 
Applicants: Blue Sky West, LLC. 
Description: Notice of Change in 

Status and Request for Confidential 
Treatment of Blue Sky West, LLC. 

Filed Date: 7/29/15. 
Accession Number: 20150729–5051. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/19/15. 
Docket Numbers: ER15–2294–000. 
Applicants: Pacific Gas and Electric 

Company. 
Description: Section 205(d) Rate 

Filing: Transmission Owner Rate Case 
2016 (TO17) to be effective 10/1/2015. 

Filed Date: 7/29/15. 
Accession Number: 20150729–5000. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/19/15. 
Docket Numbers: ER15–2295–000. 
Applicants: Southwest Power Pool, 

Inc. 
Description: Petition of Southwest 

Power Pool, Inc. For Tariff Waiver. 
Filed Date: 7/28/15. 
Accession Number: 20150728–5198. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/18/15. 
Take notice that the Commission 

received the following land acquisition 
reports: 

Docket Numbers: LA15–2–000. 
Applicants: MidAmerican Energy 

Company. 
Description: Quarterly Land 

Acquisition Report of the MidAmerican 
Energy Companies. 

Filed Date: 7/29/15. 
Accession Number: 20150729–5046. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/19/15. 
The filings are accessible in the 

Commission’s eLibrary system by 
clicking on the links or querying the 
docket number. 

Any person desiring to intervene or 
protest in any of the above proceedings 
must file in accordance with Rules 211 
and 214 of the Commission’s 
Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 
385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern 
time on the specified comment date. 
Protests may be considered, but 
intervention is necessary to become a 
party to the proceeding. 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ 

docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

Dated: July 29, 2015. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–19046 Filed 8–3–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

[Docket No. ER15–2293–000] 

Fair Wind Power Partners, LLC; 
Supplemental Notice That Initial 
Market-Based Rate Filing Includes 
Request for Blanket Section 204 
Authorization 

This is a supplemental notice in the 
above-referenced proceeding of Fair 
Wind Power Partners, LLC’s application 
for market-based rate authority, with an 
accompanying rate tariff, noting that 
such application includes a request for 
blanket authorization, under 18 CFR 
part 34, of future issuances of securities 
and assumptions of liability. 

Any person desiring to intervene or to 
protest should file with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 
First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, 
in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice 
and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 
385.214). Anyone filing a motion to 
intervene or protest must serve a copy 
of that document on the Applicant. 

Notice is hereby given that the 
deadline for filing protests with regard 
to the applicant’s request for blanket 
authorization, under 18 CFR part 34, of 
future issuances of securities and 
assumptions of liability, is August 18, 
2015. 

The Commission encourages 
electronic submission of protests and 
interventions in lieu of paper, using the 
FERC Online links at http://
www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic 
service, persons with Internet access 
who will eFile a document and/or be 
listed as a contact for an intervenor 
must create and validate an 
eRegistration account using the 
eRegistration link. Select the eFiling 
link to log on and submit the 
intervention or protests. 

Persons unable to file electronically 
should submit an original and 5 copies 
of the intervention or protest to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 
888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 
20426. 

The filings in the above-referenced 
proceeding are accessible in the 
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